
Notice of Meeting

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 March 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair); Cllr Mohammed Khan (Deputy Chair); Cllr Dorothy 
Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Adegboyega 
Oluwole and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu

Independent Member (for audit matters only): Stephen Warren

By Invitation: BDO and Grant Thornton representatives

Date of publication: 15 March 2024            Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online,  click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 30 
January 2023 (Pages 3 - 15) 

4. Grant Thornton's Indicative Audit Plan, Sector update and Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment- Report of Interim Chief Accountant (Pages 17 - 92) 

5. BDO Audit Progress and Sector update -Covering report of Section 151 Officer 
(Pages 93 - 102) 

6. Internal Audit Charter Strategy Plan 2024-25 (Pages 103 - 141) 

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=785&Year=0


7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the Audit 
and Standards Committee, except where business is c
[...]
essing 
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention, 
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes 
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning 
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2



MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 30 January 2024
(7:00 - 9:30 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Mohammed Khan (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr 
Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu.

Independent Member: Stephen Warren

Also Present: Cllr Musaf Yusuf and Cllr Phil Waker

17. Declarations of Interest

The Independent Member (IM) disclosed that he was engaged as a consultant to 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), which appoints the Council’s external 
auditor.

The declaration was duly noted.

18. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 4 
October 2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 were confirmed as correct 
subject to comments/clarifications from BDO, summarised as follows:

Minute 12. Update on External Audit Delivery 

A fuller explanation as to the reasons why BDO could not progress the audit 
despite the Council publishing draft Accounts in August 2020. 

BDO stated the reasons were as a result of waiting for additional working papers 
from officers in connection with previous years’ accounts which compounded the 
on-going delays with the 2019/20 Accounts. BDO felt this was a more accurate 
description of the delay rather than what was recorded in the minute, namely “a 
significant number of outstanding issues as detailed in the report”. 

The minute then stated alongside these issues there were resourcing challenges 
for BDO (unplanned long-term sickness and staff resignations).

BDO clarified that at the time of presenting progress report to Members in March 
and August 2022 there were no such resourcing challenges, and that in their view 
the delays were f
[...]
nstitution, the HOA agreed to 
provide a written response to the question.                

24. Internal Audit Q3 (2023/24) Update

Given the 9.30pm cut off time it was not possible to consider the Internal Audit Q3 
update. Given the report was for noting it was agreed that should members have 
any questions or comments on the report these should be emailed to the Head of 
Assurance for a response.  

25. Counter Fraud Q3 (2023/24) Update

Given the 9.30pm cut off time it was not possible to consider the Counter Fraud 
Q3 update. Given the report was for noting it was agreed that should members 
have any questions or comments on the report these should be emailed to the 
Head of Assurance for a response.  

26. Work Programme 2023/24

The Work Programme for the remaining part of the 2023/24 Municipal Year was 
noted.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

26 MARCH 2024

Title: Grant Thornton’s Indicative Audit Plan, Sector update and Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment

Report of the Interim Chief Accountant

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Yinka Ehinfun (Interim Chief 
Accountant)

Contact Details:
E-mail: 
Yinka.Ehinfun@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Michael Bate Interim Director of Financial Services & Deputy 
S151 Officer

Accountable Executive Team Director: Jo Moore, Interim Strategic Director, Resources 
and S151 Officer

Summary

This report presents Grant Thornton’s approach for delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditor for the 2023/24 financial year.  Appendix A outlines their audit 
Indicative Plan for the 2023-24 accounts audit, key audit risks and materiality levels. 

Grant Thornton has also prepared a second report set out in Appendix B which is an up-
to-date summary of emerging national issues and developments within the sector.

They have included a third report which is Management’s responses on the “Informing the 
audi
[...]
                                      22

Accounting Estimates - General Enquiries of Management 23

3

P
age 69



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 2023/24

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between London Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s 

(LBBD) external auditors and LBBD’s Audit and Standards Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas 

of the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make inquiries of the Audit and Standards Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit and Standards 

Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit and Standards Committee and also 

specify matters that should be communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit and Standards Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and 

developing a constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit and Standards 

Committee and supports the Audit and Standards Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures, we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the council’s oversight of the 

following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, 

• Going Concern, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 70



© 2024 Grant Thornton UK LLP | London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 2023/24

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from LBBD’s management. The Audit and 

Standards Committee should consider wh
[...]
r’s (BDO) progress 
report in relation to their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.  The 
update is broadly in line with their last report presented to the Committee in January 
2024.

Their key outstanding tasks relate to their internal review process.  It should be noted that 
there are still no matters outstanding from the Council’s perspective. Finalisation of the 
audit continues to be forecast to be the end of August 2024.

They are also proposing to issue the annual report and commentary on VFM for the 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts by September 2024 subject to the 
outcome of the consultations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice.

At its last meeting the Committee asked for a breakdown of the 2019/20 additional fees. 
BDO has included a note on this in the report that the fee is indicative at this point but has 
still not provided a value for the indicative fee.
.  
Recommendation(s)

The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to note the content of this report.

Reason(s)

As prescribed in The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, it is a statutory 
obligation for the Council’s Statement of Accounts to be produced and audited, and that 
the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement must be approved by 
a Committee of the Council.

Page 93

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Yinka.Ehinfun@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 At the last meeting of the Committee, BDO revised their timeline for the completion 
of the 2019/20 audit to the end of August 2024 and the latest progress report does 
not propose any change to this date.

1.2 A schedule of additional fees incurred to date has been promised on a number of 
occasions by BDO but has still not been provided.  The minutes from the last 
Committee meeting indicate that the exiting partner agreed to send the breakdown 
to the Council’s S151 Officer the following day and it sh
[...]
ir of Audit and Standards 
Committee to provide an update 
on changes at Key Audit Partner 
level

 Provided an update report to 
the Audit and Standards 
Committee

JANUARY 2024

 Finalise our audit procedures [On 
track]

 Review revised financial statements if 
required [On track]

 Reconsider any new information that 
has arisen [On track]

 Completion of BDO’s internal quality 
review procedures [On track]

 Meet with Officers to discuss key 
audit findings [On track]

 Draft report for Those Charged With 
Governance [On track]

 Report the final position to Those 
Charged With Governance [On track]

 Issue 2019/20 auditor’s report [On 
track]

 Subject to the outcome of the 
consultations on the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
National Audit Office Code of Audit 
Practice for the years 2020/21 –
2022/23 we will:

o Issue Auditor’s Annual Report and 
commentary on VFM covering 
period [On track] 

o Issue auditor’s reports in line with 
new code requirements [On track] 

MAY – AUGUST 2024 SEPTEMBER 2024

We have set out below progress against the actions we set out in our last report to the Committee.

P
age 99



4

SECTOR UPDATE

On 8 February 2024, a consultation was launched as part of a cross-system effort to address the backlog in local government audits across the sector.  In 
summary:

• The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities sought views on changes to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to introduce backstop 
dates for the publication of audited accounts

• The National Audit Office sought views on changes to the Code of Audit Practice to support auditors to meet backstop dates and promote more timely 
reporting of their work on value for money arrangements

Further details can be found here.

Key elements of the consultation included proposals for:

• Auditors to produce a single commentary on value for money arrangements covering all outstanding periods up to 2022/23
• A proposed backstop date of 30 September 2024 
[...]
o.uk

STEVE BLADEN 

t:  +44 (0)20 3860 6563  

m: +44 (0)7870 514535   

e:  steve.bladen@bdo.co.uk

P
age 102



Page 1 of 4

    AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

 March 2024

Title: Draft Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2024/25

Open Report For Discussion & Agreement
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Christopher Martin,  
Head of Assurance 

Contact Details:
Tel: 07870 278188
E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Jo Moore - Strategic Director, Resources
Summary: 
The Internal Audit Charter defines the purpose, activity and responsibility of Internal 
Audit activity and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been reviewed 
by the Head of Assurance and contains minor amendments as summarised below. 

The Internal Audit Strategy for 2024/25 onwards details how the Internal Audit service 
will be delivered and is reviewed and presented annually for approval.  It has been 
reviewed by the Head of Assurance to ensure that it reflects current practice.  

The Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 has been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.  
It has been fully funded to enable production of an effective annual Internal Audit opinion.

Recommendations: 

The Audit and Standards Committee is asked to:

(i) Approve the draft Internal Audit Charter
(ii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Strategy 2024/25
(iii) Approve the draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25

 

1 Internal Audit Charter (“the Charter”)

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the purpose, authority 
and responsibility of the Internal Audit activity to be formally defined in an Internal 
Audit Charter.  The PSIAS require periodic review of the Charter by the Chief Audit 
Executive (Head of Assurance) and to be presented to senior management and the 
board for approval. 

1.2 The Charter is reviewed at least annually by the Head of Assurance and presented 
for approval.  The Charter was last presented to the Audit and Standards 
Committee in May 2023.  

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk


Page 2 of 4

1.3 The Charter has been updated by the Head of Assurance to reflect current reporting 
lines and changes to responsibilities.  Tracked changes have been highlighted as 
requested.  

1.4 The Internal Audit Charter is set out at Appendix 1 of this report and is presented for 
approval. 

2 Internal Audit Strategy (“the Strategy”) 2024/25 

2.1 The Strategy details how the Internal Audit service will be delivered, in line with the 
Charter and includes:

 Resources, 
 Approach to preparing and delivering the internal audit plan, 
 Quality assurance, 
 Reporting, 
 Follow-up,
 Annual opinion, and 
 Performance monitoring. 

2.2 It is presented at least annually for approval.  The Strategy was last presented to 
the Audit and Standards Committee in May 2023 and has been updated by the 
Head of Assurance to reflect minor changes in working practice as a result of the 
recent external assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

2.3 As noted at Section 3 of the Strategy, the Internal Audit service is provided by a 
small in-house team supported by externally provided resources.  The in-house 
team currently consists of the Head of Assurance whose remit amongst other 
related services includes Internal Audit.  There is also a fully qualified Internal Audit 
Manager, a fully qualified Principal Auditor and two Audit Apprentices.  

2.4 It is proposed that the existing arrangement to co-source external support from both 
Mazars and PwC via the appropriate framework contracts is continued into 2024/25.

2.5 As noted at section 4 of the Strategy, all London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham’s activities (including those delivered by external providers) and legal 
entities are within the scope of Internal Audit.  As a result, the Internal Audit plan 
includes risk-based audit activity in the Council’s companies.  Internal Audit will not 
cover all activities of the companies, although they may request this at a cost.  

2.6 The Strategy is set out at Appendix 2 and is presented for approval. 

3 Internal Audit Plan (“the Plan”) 2024/25

3.1 The Plan has been developed in line with the Charter and Strategy.  It details the 
planned use of Internal Audit resources for 2024/25, including draft audit titles and 
proposed audit objectives.  It is compiled at least annually prior to the 
commencement of each financial year and reviewed periodically to reflect any 
relevant changes.  

Page 104



Page 3 of 4

3.2 The plan includes the number of days allocated to each project for transparency, 
clarity and ease of planning.  An increased number of days within the plan have 
been held back as contingency to reflect the fact that the environment within which 
the Council is operating is fast paced and many risks and challenges present 
themselves during the year and require an immediate response.  

3.3 The Plan is set out at Appendix 3 and is presented for approval. 

4 Legal Implications 

           
Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Solicitor

4.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 section require that:
a relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control 
which—facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its 
aims and objectives; ensures that the financial and operational management of the 
authority is effective; and includes effective arrangements for the management of 
risk.

4.2 Furthermore the Director of Finance has a statutory duty, under Section 151 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 and Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985, to 
ensure that there are proper arrangements in place to administer the Council’s 
financial affairs.

4.3 The Local Government Act 1972 provides the Council with the ability to investigate 
and prosecute offences committed against it. We will enhance our provision further 
b
[...]
rporate
governance and ensure internal control improvements are delivered;

• Drive organisational change to improve processes and service performance;
• Work with other internal stakeholders and customers to review and recommend

improvements to internal control and governance arrangements in accordance with

Page 1 of 6

Page 117



Page 118



regulatory and statutory requirements;
• Work closely with other assurance providers to share information and provide a

value
for money assurance service and;

• Participate in local and national bodies and working groups to influence agendas
and
developments within the profession.

Internal Audit will ensure that it is not involved in the design, installation and operation of
controls so as to compromise its independence and objectivity. However, Internal Audit will
offer advice on the design of new internal controls in accordance with best practice.

3. Resources

The Internal Audit service is provided by a small in-house team, focusing on stakeholder
management, solid ongoing working relationships and providing detailed local knowledge.
The in-house team is supported by externally provided resources to enable the Council to
commission the volumes and specialist skills as required.

In-house skills are refreshed, in line with best practice through such bodies as CIPFA’s
Better Governance Forum, the Local Authority Chief Auditor Network (LACAN) and the
London Audit Group. Appropriate training is identified through the Council’s appraisal
process and Continued Professional Development of qualified staff.

4. Approach to preparing the Internal Audit plan

The work of Internal Audit is structured through an approved Internal Audit Plan. This is
compiled at least annually prior to the commencement of each financial year and reviewed
periodically to reflect any relevant changes.

All London Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s activities (including activities delivered by
external providers) and legal entities are within the scop

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26 March 2024
(7:00 - 8:20 pm) 

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Mohammed Khan (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dorothy Akwaboah, Cllr Josie Channer and Cllr Rocky Gill and Stephen Warren.

Apologies: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Muazzam Sandhu.

27. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

28. Minutes (30 January 2024)

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 were confirmed as correct.

29. Grant Thornton Indicative Audit Plan, Sector Update & Informing the Audit 
Risk Assessment

Yinka Ehinfun, Interim Chief Accountant presented a covering report attaching as 
appendices Grant Thornton’s proposed approach for delivering their 
responsibilities as the Council’s appointed external Auditor for the 2023/24 
financial year (Appendix A), an up-to-date summary of emerging national issues 
and developments within the sector (Appendix B), and details of the Council’s 
management responses to key questions (Appendix C) as part of GT’s risk 
assessment procedures to obtain an understanding of management processes 
and the Council’s oversight of general enquiries of management, fraud, laws & 
regulations, related parties, going concern, and accounting estimates.   

Paul Dossett, GT Key Audit Partner, explained that they had prepared their 
workplan as presented in the context of not finalizing all of the planning work and 
so it could change, although he did not envisage any major changes. He 
highlighted the significant risk areas which were standard to all audits, seen as the 
risk of management override of controls and the potential for materially misstating 
the valuation of Council assets, investment properties and net pension fund 
liabilities. These would be assessed against the most recent set of audited 
accounts, those being the 2019/20 semi completed set. The Group Accounts 
would also be assessed taking into account the consolidation of all the Council’s 
significant subsidiaries as listed. 

Finally in terms of timetabling, planning visits were noted as taking place between 
February and March with a final visit expected in July 2024, subject to the 2023/24 
draft financial statements being produced by the Council.  

In response to the presentation a number of questions and comments arose as 
follows:

The presentation referenced the significant risk areas including the valuation of 
Council assets in respect of which GT’s views were sought as to whether the 



Council had this right.  It was noted that GT were intending to engage an expert 
valuer to assess the valuations prepared by the Council’s valuers and for which 
the auditor expert fees would cover. This piece of work was required so as to be 
compliant with accounting and auditing standards. However, this was not viewed 
as high risk in relation to either the General Fund or the HRA, as valuations would 
not have any material impact on service provision. There would of course be 
issues where assets were disposed of, and that was something all Councils would 
be expected to reflect on as there would be a risk to the public purse if the 
valuations were not right. From GT’s perspective they would be focusing on 
whether the numbers in the Council’s Accounts were right. What was important 
would be the valuation of investment properties as the Council would be looking 
for these to produce a year-on-year yield as well as maintaining their value for the 
long term.

Members were interested as to how prepared were the officers to meet the 
requirements/deadlines set by GT for the 2023/24 Accounts audit. GT had been 
liaising closely with Council officers in the Finance team during the planning stage 
of the audit. Monthly meetings were scheduled in calendars to keep abreast of 
progress with the Accounts for 2023/24 to ensure they were on track ready for the 
commencement of the main audit in July 2024. One of the key areas that officers 
were working on was closing down the 2022/23 financial statements including the 
Group Accounts. In respect to the latter, GT had identified that a number of the 
subsidiary companies were up to date with their audited accounts, and 
consequently at this stage they were not unduly concerned that the Group 
Accounts would delay the overall audit timetable.    

Reference was made to the value for money arrangements based on the guidance 
issued by the National Audit Office and specifically the three key areas the Code 
identifies that auditors are expected to consider namely financial sustainability, 
governance and improving economy, efficiency, and effectiveness. To that end GT 
updated the Committee with their findings to date, flagging up the risks they had 
identified as set out in Appendix A. 

Michael Bate, the newly appointed interim Deputy Section 151 Officer reflected on 
his own observations as to the progress with the 2023/24 audit. He confirmed that 
following problems identified with the earlier audits additional resources had been 
allocated to the Finance Team, and that officers were working tirelessly to ensure 
that the deadlines set by GT were met and delivered accordingly to the reported 
timetable. This view was echoed by the Interim Chief Accountant who added that 
the team were also working hard to conclude the 2020/21 and 2021/22 audits so 
they could focus on the 2023/24 audit.

Moving on to GT’s audit risk assessment set out in Appendix C, and specifically 
their general enquiries of management, the Chair sought and received clarification 
from the Interim Chief Accountant as to officer response to the question around 
awareness of any circumstances that would lead to impairment of non-current 
assets. The officer also confirmed to the Chair that a separate audit risk 
assessment would be conducted by GT in respect of the Council Pension Fund 
Accounts.

The Committee noted the report. 



                  

30. BDO Audit Progress and Sector update -Covering report of Section 151 
Officer

The Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer presented a covering report summarising 
BDO’s progress report (Appendix A) in relation to their audit of the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 including an update on the timetable to 
complete the audit which was broadly in line with that last reported in January 
2024. BDO’s key outstanding tasks related to their internal review process, and in 
that context, it was noted that there were no matters outstanding from the 
Council’s perspective. 

BDO have proposed to issue the annual report and commentary on VFM for the 
2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 Statement of Accounts by September 2024. This 
will be subject to the outcomes of consultations on changes to the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 to introduce the backstop arrangements, and the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice to support auditors to meet the backstop date 
and promote more timely reporting of their work on value for money arrangements.

Finally in respect of the breakdown of the 2019/20 additional fees, despite 
assurances provided at the last meeting BDO in referencing the fee in their report, 
had still not provided an indicative figure as to the final fee.

Michael Asare Bediako, BDO confirmed that they had no concerns as to meeting 
the deadline reported at the last meeting, and therefore they remained on track to 
complete the 2019/20 Accounts by the end of August 2024. In respect of the 
additional fees for the said year he apologized for omitting in error from the 
published report, the indicative figure for the additional fee, which he verbally 
reported as £233k. He qualified that this was not the final fee as there was still 
more work to be done, and it was necessary to provide management with a 
detailed breakdown of how the final fee breaks down.

Having been challenged as to when the Council could expect the final additional 
fee, he stated that he expected Steve Blandon, the senior Partner at BDO now 
leading the audit, to be in a position to present it at the next meeting in June. 

The Chair expressed her disappointment that Mr Blandon was not present this 
evening as she wanted to challenge him on a number of issues including when he 
anticipated completing the partner review and whether in the review, he had 
identified anything requiring more work to be done from BDO’s end. As far as Mr 
Asare Bediako was aware from the review work he had not raised any issues or 
concerns, albeit there were a few minor issues that were being concluded which 
officers were aware of. All indications were that he would complete the review 
work by June, allowing sufficient time to prepare the final report and meet the 
August deadline to conclude the audit.

The reported additional fee was a substantial amount and BDO were asked as to 
whether it was their standard practice not to finalise their costs and provide a 
breakdown so late into the audit, especially seeing the Council needed to budget 
for such large sums. The Committee having pushed for the information over a 
number of meetings put on record their disappointment and frustration that it was 



still not forthcoming. BDO acknowledged the points made and hoped to be in a 
position as early as tomorrow to provide the breakdown of the costs incurred to 
date, added to which they should be able to realistically estimate the further costs 
likely to accrue barring any unforeseen eventualities.  

Referencing the timetable in the Appendix which mirrored that presented at the 
last meeting, Members repeated comments made then, that the programme of 
work there did not suggest there was any real sense of urgency to complete the 
audit, to the extent that Members remained unconvinced that the 2019/20 
Accounts would be signed off by August 2024, which was only a month before the 
anticipated backstop date. BDO again would not commit to completing the audit 
any sooner than August but were hopeful of finishing ahead of that date to give the 
Council the opportunity to publish the Accounts and any outstanding disclaimed 
opinions that BDO issue.

Turning to the current position regarding the 2018/19 additional fee, BDO 
confirmed that having previously presented the figure to both officers and this 
Committee it was now with PSAA awaiting their decision. The Chair clarified that 
despite the previous Section 151 Officer signing off on the additional fee, PSAA 
had been made aware of this Committee’s concerns.

The Committee noted the report. 

31. Internal Audit Charter Strategy Plan 2024-25

The Head of Assurance (HoA) reported that he had reviewed and updated with 
minor track changed amendments the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1), which 
defined the purpose, activity, and responsibility of Internal Audit activity.

The HoA then discussed the Internal Audit Strategy 2024/25 set out in Appendix 2, 
which detailed how the Internal Audit Service was delivered, in line with the 
Charter. The Strategy had been updated to reflect minor changes in working 
practice as a result of the recent external assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. The service was provided by a small inhouse team 
supported by externally provided resources. It was proposed that the existing 
arrangements to co-source external support from both Mazars and PwC via 
appropriate framework contracts be continued into 2024/25.

The scope of the Strategy covered all LBBD activities, including those provided by 
external providers and legal entities. As such the Internal Audit Plan referred to 
below included risk-based audit activity in the Council’s companies.

The Internal Audit Plan which was compiled annually prior to the commencement 
of each financial year and was developed in line with the Charter and Strategy. 
The Plan also detailed the manner in which Internal Audit resources would be 
used including draft audit titles and proposed audit objectives.  

As part of the risk-based approach 120 of the 865 audit days within the Plan had 
been held back in the event that some, as yet unspecified, risk emerged during the 
year which required an immediate response. The Plan was set out in Appendix 3.



The Committee in recognising the crucial importance of Internal Audit questioned 
the size and capacity of the team to deliver what amounted to an ambitious Audit 
Plan, and within that context what the extent and cost of external support was. The 
HOA recognised that the team was not big enough to deliver the Plan in isolation, 
and therefore was reliant on external support. However, he made the point that it 
did not all come down to staff resources, as a number of the audits were of a 
specialist nature and consequently that specialism was not always available in 
house. Most London Boroughs did buy in services from Mazars and PwC, and 
many bought them in a greater number of days than LBBD. That said steps were 
being taken to build in house resilience. In the past it had proved difficult to fill the 
more senior posts and so by reducing vacancies to trainee auditor levels, the HOA 
had recruited two apprentices via the Pan London Apprenticeship Scheme that 
had proved very successful. Both were doing well, practically and exam wise and 
with the right structure in place, this would allow for career progression.   

In light of the above response a question was raised as to the ability of the team to 
provide consultancy services, given the size of the team. The HOA stated that the 
majority of this work tended to be around control design. For example, when a new 
IT system was due to come online (a few were included as part of the proposed 
Plan) it was advantageous for Audit to input at the design stage rather than review 
it once it was developed and operating. As it was the Council’s Audit Manager was 
a qualified IT auditor which was very valuable to the organisation.

Turning to particular parts of the proposed Plan mention was made of a number of 
service areas where there was limited or no assurance from previous years, 
highlighting in particular housing repairs and maintenance, which was an example 
of an area with no assurance in previous years. Taking that example the HOA 
stated that management advice at the time indicated that changes were due to be 
made to the control environment to improve matters. However rather than taking 
this at face value the service had been added to the Plan for review. This 
approach had similarly been taken with other services as listed in the Plan where 
there were limited or no assurances from previous years. The aim of the Plan was 
to enable the HOA to give an opinion at the end of the year of the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the control environment which included prior year 
coverage and concerns.  

Given the situation with the housing repairs and management service and 
notwithstanding any mitigation actions taken to improve the assurance status, the 
Committee placed on record its concerns seeing the significant funding incurred in 
that area.

Other matters raised by Members and responded to by the HOA concerned the 
auditing of the Council’s companies, the costs of engaging external audit 
consultancy, the approach taken in preparing the Plan, specifically aligning it to the 
Council’s vision and key priorities, the rationale behind the proposed reviews set 
out in the Plan especially in areas which were already noted as being of 
substantial assurance, whether the number of days allocated to each review was 
seen as sufficient, and what was the meaning of TBC in the case of some audits 
dating back a number of years.     

The Committee agreed to approve the draft Internal Audit Charter, as well as both 
the Strategy and Plan for 2024/25. 


